Though the 25MW of reserve solar capacity installed
should compensate this uncertainty, we here model the
impact of further reductions, possibly due to “excep-
tional” weather regimes.

Our simulations show that with a 10% reduction of the
tariff or of the power generated the attractiveness of the
project for the developer is greatly reduced but interest
payments are still met. At 20% reduction of the tariff
(INR 9.5 /kWh) or of the power generated, the project
has no longer any investment appeal (being much

1 Debt service coverage ratio measures the ability of a project to meet its
periodic debt repayments with the free cash flows generated during the
regular operation of the asset.

lower than the risk free rate), and just meets its debt
repayments.

FX Risk: Scenario analysis applied to different possible
currency devaluation levels yields an interesting obser-
vation: the cost of the currency hedging on project’s
profitability is so significant that the hedging strategy
(partial or full) is the one with the highest payoff only if
a currency devaluation greater than 50% is expected.

Table B1: Sensitivity test of project’s financial performance to different levels of revenues

TARIFF CHANGES REFERENCE -10% -20%

Equity IRR 12.1% 8.1% 4.3%

DSCR  1.20  1.06  0.93

Source: CPI elaborations

Table B2: Sensitivity test of project’s financial performance to different levels of power generation

GENERATION SHORTFALL REFERENCE -10% -20%

Equity IRR 12.14% 8.20% 4.43%

DSCR  1.20  1.06  0.93

Source: CPI elaborations

EQUITY IRR
(BEFORE TAX) NO HEDGING 60% HEDGING FULL

HEDGING

no change 18.2% 12.1% 8.7%

10% 16.1% 11.4% 8.7%

20% 14.1% 10.7% 8.7%

30% 12.2% 10.0% 8.7%

50% 8.8% 8.8% 8.7%

100% 2.7% 5.9% 8.7%

Appendix B: Risk Analysis Sensitivity Tables

ELEMENT % OF PROJECT
VALUE SOURCING % OF LOCAL

VALUE

Solar field 70% India/Import 46-56%

   Solar collection system 52% India/Import 39%

   Support structures 23% India 23%

   Assembly & facility 9% India 9%

   Foundations 3% India 3%

   Land leveling 5% India 5%

   Drive Mechanisms 3% Import 0%

   Mirrors 10% Import 0%

   Thermal Conversion System 19% Import/India 7-17%

   Receiver Tubes 14% Import/India 2-12%

   Piping, valves, spare parts 3% India 3%

   Natural gas boilers 2% India 2%

Thermal storage 0% n/a 0%

Electrical Conversion System 30% Import/India 15%

   Steam turbine 15% Import 0%

   Civil work 4% India 4%

   Balance of Plant 10% India 10%

Total 100% India / import 61-71%

Source: ESMAP, 2013; expert interviews

Appendix C: Estimation of local content of Rajasthan Sun Technique CSP
plant

Copyright © 2014 Climate Policy Initiative www.climatepolicyinitiative.org
All rights reserved. CPI welcomes the use of its material for noncommercial purposes, such as policy dis-
cussions or educational activities, under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 3.0
Unported License.  For commercial use, please contact admin@cpisf.org.

About CPI
Climate Policy Initiative is a team of analysts and advisors that works to improve the most important energy and